
100 N.W. 1st Avenue
Delray Beach, FL 33444City of Delray Beach

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 124-913 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Agenda Ready

File created: In control:6/27/2024 City Commission

On agenda: Final action:7/16/2024

Title: APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 105-24  APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH JOHNSON-
DAVIS, INC., FOR THE PURPOSE OF REPAIRS AND/OR EMERGENCY SERVICES ON AN “AS-
NEEDED BASIS”, FOR WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WASTEWATER COLLECTION UTILITY
SERVICES, UTILIZING THE CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH SOLICITATION NO. IFB #20-106, IN A
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $300,000.

Sponsors: Utilities Department, Purchasing Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Cover Report, 2. Emergency Utility Repairs LR.pdf, 3. Resolution 105-24.pdf, 4. IFB 20-
106 Emergency Utility Repairs for Water Wastewater and Stormwater 1, 5. Johnson-Davis -
Agreement_Emergency Utility Repairs_Water, 6. Johnson-Davis, Inc - 1st amendment to agreement,
7. Johnson-Davis_Inc_Amendment_2_Water (1), 8. Johnson Davis_Amendment 3_Water, 9. P2024-
032 Emergency Utility Repairs vendor executed.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

TO: Mayor and Commissioners
FROM: Hassan Hadjimiry, P.E., Utilities Director
THROUGH: Terrence R. Moore, ICMA-CM
DATE: July 16, 2024

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 105-24  APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH JOHNSON-
DAVIS, INC., FOR THE PURPOSE OF REPAIRS AND/OR EMERGENCY SERVICES ON AN “AS-
NEEDED BASIS”, FOR WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WASTEWATER COLLECTION UTILITY
SERVICES, UTILIZING THE CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH SOLICITATION NO. IFB #20-106, IN A
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $300,000.

Recommended Action:
Motion to Approve Resolution No. 105-24 approving an agreement with Johnson-Davis, Inc., for the
purpose of repairs and/or emergency services on “as needed basis”, for water distribution and
wastewater collection utility services, utilizing the City of Lake Worth Beach Solicitation No. lFB #20-
106, in a total contract value not to exceed $300,000.

Background:
On April 15, 2020, the City of Lake Worth Beach advertised IFB # 20-106 for Emergency Utility
Repairs for Water, Wastewater and Stormwater. The bid was awarded to two (2) of the lowest bidders
that included B & B Underground Construction, and Johnson-Davis, Inc. On June 3, 2020, the notice
of intent award was amended to include an additional Contractor Hinterland Group, Inc. The term of
agreement was for an initial (3) years effective July 10, 2020, through July 9, 2023, with two
additional one (1) year renewals valid through July 9, 2025.  On July 15, 2022, the City of Lake Worth

City of Delray Beach Printed on 7/16/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-913, Version: 1

Beach amended the agreement to include additional unit price items. On January 4, 2024, the City of
Lake Worth Beach  amended the agreement to extend the agreement for an additional one (1) year
valid through July 9, 2025, and to include additional Federal Clauses. All other terms and conditions
of the contract remain the same.

The Utilities (Utilities) Department requests to utilize this contract for repairs and emergency services
on an “as needed basis” for larger installs and repairs for water/sewer force mains, gravity sewer
mains, water mains, and meter installations, as well as valve installations.

This motion is in accordance with the Code of Ordinance Chapter 36, Commission Approval
Required and Purchasing Policy.

Contract -  P2024-032

 Renewal Term 2 7/16/2024 - 7/9/2025 $300,0
00

 Total Value $300,0
00

City Attorney Review:
Approved to form and legal sufficiency.

Funding Source/Financial Impact:
Utilities - Waste Wastewater - Other Contractual Services 441-36-270-536.34-90
Utilities - Water Distribution Other Contractual Services 441-36-283-536.34-90

Timing of Request:
Sensitive to emergency/repairs for larger unplanned situations

Attachments:
1.  Legal Review Checklist
2.  Resolution No. 105-24
3.  Agreement P2024-032
4. City of Lake Worth BEach Solicitation
5. Johnson-Davis Agreement
6. Amendment 1
7. Amendment 2
8. Amendment 3

City of Delray Beach Printed on 7/16/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

